

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION



COMMISSIONERS: Edith Ramirez, Chairwoman
Julie Brill
Maureen K. Ohlhausen
Joshua D. Wright

_____)
In the Matter of)
)
McWANE, INC.,)
Respondent.)
_____)

DOCKET NO. 9351

COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S APPEAL BRIEF

Richard A. Feinstein
Director

Pete Levitas
Deputy Director

Geoffrey M. Green
Acting Assistant Director

Christopher Renner
Acting Deputy Assistant Director

Michael J. Bloom
Assistant Director for Policy & Coordination

Jeanine Balbach
Attorney, Office of Policy & Coordination

Edward D. Hassi, Esq.
Linda M. Holleran, Esq.
J. Alexander Ansaldo, Esq.
Joseph R. Baker, Esq.
Thomas H. Brock, Esq.
Monica M. Castillo, Esq.
Mika Ikeda, Esq.
Andrew K. Mann, Esq.

Federal Trade Commission
Bureau of Competition
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20580
Telephone: (202) 326-2470
Facsimile: (202) 326-3496
Electronic Mail: ehassi@ftc.gov

Dated: June 4, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
RECORD REFERENCES	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Fittings	3
B. Market Participants	3
a) Suppliers	3
b) Distributors	4
c) End Users	4
C. Fittings Pricing.....	4
D. The Agreement to Restrain Price Competition.....	6
E. DIFRA.....	7
III. QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	8
A. Whether the evidence, considered as a whole, proves that it is more likely than not that McWane acted in concert with its competitors to curtail price discounting for Fittings?	8
B. Whether the DIFRA information exchange likely harmed competition without offsetting pro-competitive efficiencies?	8
IV. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. Judge Chappell Employed Incorrect Legal Standards	9
B. Properly Evaluated, the Evidence Establishes that McWane Unlawfully Conspired with Sigma and Star to Restrain Price Competition.....	12
1. In 2008, the Suppliers Engaged in Parallel Pricing	13
2. The Overwhelming ‘Plus Factor’ Evidence Tends to Exclude the Possibility that McWane Acted Independently	17
a) Plus Factor One: The Fittings Market is Conducive to Collusion	18
b) Plus Factor Two: McWane Developed a Plan for Collusive Pricing (December 2007).....	18
c) Plus Factor Three: Secret and Unexplained Inter-Firm Communications (Late 2007/Early 2008)	20
d) Plus Factor Four: McWane Invited its Rivals to Collude (January 2008).....	21
e) Plus Factor Five: Star Curtailed Project Pricing in Contravention of Its Unilateral Interest (Late January 2008).....	24

f) Plus Factor Six: Sigma Accepted the Tatman Plan by Curtailing Project Pricing (Late January 2008) 26

g) Plus Factor Seven: The Suppliers Centralized Pricing Authority in Parallel (December/January 2008) 27

h) Plus Factor Eight: Inter-Firm and Internal Complaints About Low Prices and “Cheating” (Beginning March 2008) 29

i) Plus Factor Nine: Sigma Exhorted Star to Comply with the Tatman Plan (March 2008)..... 30

j) Plus Factor Ten: The Suppliers Facilitated Collusion By Launching the DIFRA Information Exchange; Star Participated Contrary to Its Unilateral Interest (Spring 2008)..... 31

k) Plus Factor Eleven: McWane’s Second Invitation to Collude was Communicated, Accepted, and Implemented (May/June 2008) 32

l) Plus Factor Twelve: Confirmed Price-Related Inter-firm Communications 34

m) Plus Factor Thirteen: Volume and Timing of Inter-firm Communications (2007-2008) 35

C. Judge Chappell Erred by Relying On Defendant’s Expert “Economic” Proof That the Conspiracy Was Not Effective and Therefore Did Not Exist..... 38

1. Dr. Normann’s “Data Analysis” Was Grossly Flawed..... 39

2. Dr. Normann’s “Data Analysis” When Applied to the Correct Period Is Consistent With Collusion 42

D. Information Sharing Was Unlawful Under the Rule of Reason 43

V. CONCLUSION..... 48

RECORD REFERENCES

References to the record are made using the following citation forms and abbreviations:

CX - Complaint Counsel Exhibit

RX - Respondent Exhibit

ID - Initial Decision Page

IDF - Initial Decision Finding

CCPF - Complaint Counsel's Post-Trial Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law*

CCRFF - Complaint Counsel's Post-Trial Reply Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

Tr. 0000 - Citations to Trial Testimony (Witness, Tr. 1234).

(CX 0000 (Witness, Dep. at xx)) - Citations to Deposition Testimony

(CX 0000 (Witness, Dep. at xx), *in camera*) - Citations to *in camera* Deposition Testimony

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Tobacco Co., v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946)	8
<i>Apex Oil Co. v. DiMauro</i> , 822 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Bd. of Trade of Chicago v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918).....	14
<i>Blomkest Fertilizer, Inc., v. Potash Corp. of Sask.</i> , 203 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Bolt v. Halifax Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 891 F.2d 810 (11th Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	10
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 231 (1966)	9
<i>Clamp-All Corp. v. Cast Iron Soil Pipe Inst.</i> , 851 F.2d 478 (1st Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	8
<i>Delodder v. Aerotek Inc.</i> , 471 Fed. Appx. 804 (9th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Flegel v. Christian Hosp. Northeast-Northwest</i> , 4 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 1993)	47
<i>Graphic Prods. Distribs., Inc. v. Itek Corp.</i> , 717 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1983).....	47
<i>Image Tech. Servs., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1997).....	48
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 773 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	9
<i>In re Delta/Air Tran Baggage Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (N.D. Ga. 2010).....	23
<i>In re EPDM Antitrust Litig.</i> , 681 F. Supp. 2d 141 (same).....	21
<i>In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.</i> , 385 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2004).....	11, 30
<i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002)	11, 26, 45
<i>In re High Pressure Laminates Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 00 MDL 1368, 2006 WL 1317023 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2006).....	21
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 38 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	19
<i>In re McWane</i> , slip opinion (F.T.C. Aug. 9, 2012).....	20, 29, 44, 48
<i>In re Petroleum Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 906 F.2d 432 (9th Cir. 1990).....	9, 29, 31, 45
<i>In re Publication Paper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 690 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litig.</i> , 743 F. Supp. 2d 827 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	19
<i>In re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.</i> , 630 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>In re U-Haul Int'l Inc.</i> , FTC File No. 0810157 (2010).....	23
<i>Interstate Circuit v. United States</i> , 306 U.S. 208 (1939).....	9, 23
<i>Lockhart v. Westinghouse Credit Corp.</i> , 879 F.2d 43 (3d Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013).....	21, 35, 37
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	8
<i>Petruzzi's IGA Supermarkets v. Darling-Delaware Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Realcomp II, Ltd. v. FTC</i> , 635 F.3d 815 (6th Cir. 2011)	44, 47
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)	31
<i>United States v. Beaver</i> , 515 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>United States v. Champion Int'l Corp.</i> , No 74-183, 1975 WL 920 (D. Or. July 16, 1975).....	10
<i>United States v. Container Corp. of Am.</i> , 393 U.S. 333 (1969).....	44
<i>United States v. FMC Corp.</i> , 306 F. Supp. 1106 (E.D. Pa. 1969)	10
<i>United States v. Foley</i> , 598 F.2d 1323 (4th Cir. 1979).....	9, 29
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 261 F.3d 1134 (11th Cir. 2001).....	24, 29
<i>United States v. Singer Mfg., Co.</i> , 374 U.S. 174 (1963).....	24
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	8
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	44

Treatises

George A. Hay, <i>The Meaning of "Agreement" Under the Sherman Act</i> , 16 REV. INDUS. ORG. 113 (2000).....	10
Joseph E. Harrington, <i>How Do Cartels Operate?</i> , FOUNDATIONS AND TRENDS IN MICROECONOMICS Vol. 2, No 1 (2006)	27
Kovacic et al, <i>Plus Factors and Agreements in Antitrust Law</i> , 110 MICH. L. REV. 393 (2011) . 11, 27, 28	
Page, <i>Communication and Concerted Action</i> , 38 LOY. U. CHI. L.J.....	25
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶1406 (Supp. 2012)	44
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶1416 (Supp. 2012)	11, 19
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶1419a (Supp. 2012).....	24
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶1425 (Supp. 2012)	25
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶1426 (Supp. 2012)	25
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶1436a-b (Supp. 2012)	10
Robert C. Marshall and Leslie M. Marx, <i>The Economics of Collusion</i> at 119 (2012)	27
William H. Page, <i>Communication and Concerted Action</i> , 38 LOY. U. CHI. L.J. 405 (2007)	11
